

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED  
CLERK  
By  
C  
pl

BONITO BOATS, INC.,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 68,829

THUNDER CRAFT BOATS, INC.,  
Defendant/Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

\_\_\_\_\_  
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
\_\_\_\_\_

John S. Schoene, Esq.  
BAKER & HOSTETLER  
1300 Barnett Plaza  
Post Office Box 112  
Orlando, Florida 32802  
(305) 841-1111

On Appeal from the Fifth District Court of Appeal  
State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Kewanee Reaffirmed the States' Authority to Regulate in the Area of Unfair Compensation and Predatory Trade Practices so long as the State Law does not Stand as an Obstacle to Accomplishment of the Purposes and Objectives of the Patent Law .....	3
A. Appellee's Brief Distorts the Purposes and Objectives of the Patent Laws .....	3
B. Section 559.94 does not Conflict with the Objectives and Purposes of Patent Laws as set forth by the Supreme Court in Kewanee .....	4
C. Kewanee Stands for the Broad Principle that States are Permitted Limited Intrusions into the Patent Realm .....	5
II. Section 559.94 is not Anticompetitive; to the Contrary, it Serves the Interest of Competition by Encouraging the Introduction of New Designs in the Fiberglass Boat Industry .....	8
A. "Free Competition" is not the Equivalent of the Absence of Standards for Commercial Ethics .....	8
B. Competition is Fostered by the Introduction of New Ideas and Articles into the Marketplace ..	10
III. The Application of Section 559.94 does not Remove or Preclude the Copying of Articles which are in the Public Domain .....	11
A. Section 559.94 does not Remove the Original Design of Bonito Boat Model 5VBR from the Public Domain .....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Purpose of Section 559.94 is not to Protect the "Design" of the Article, but the Original Manufacturer's Property Interest in the Production Mold, which, Presumably, has never Passed into Public Domain .....	12
IV. Section 559.94 Carries with it a Presumption of Constitutionality, which in this Case, Compels a Finding that Section 559.94 is Constitutional .....	14
A. Section 559.94 is Presumed Constitutional .....	14
B. The Case at Bar is very Unlike Sears/Compco -- Sears/Compco involved an Absolute Prohibition of Copying and not a Specific Unfair Method of Copying .....	15
C. Section 559.94's Presumption of Constitutionality Compels a Reversal of the Decision Below .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Aronson v. Quick Point Pencil Co.,</u> 440 U.S. 259, 262, 263 (1979) .....	3, 6, 16
<u>Compco Corp. v. Day-Brite Lighting, Inc.,</u> 376 U.S. 234 (1964) .....	1
<u>Goldstein v. State of California,</u> 412 U.S. 546 (1973) .....	16
<u>International News Service v. Associated Press,</u> 248 U.S. 215 (1918) .....	7
<u>Interpart Corp. v. Italia,</u> 777 F.2d 678, 685 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	12, 13, 14, 17
<u>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.,</u> 416 U.S. 429, 470, 479, 480, 481, 482, 484, 493 (1974) .....	3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 16
<u>Schulenburg v. Signatrol, Inc.,</u> 50 Ill. App. 2d 402, 200 N.E.2d 615 (1964) .....	9
<u>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Stiffel Co.,</u> 376 U.S. 225 (1964) .....	1
<u>State v. Gale Distributors, Inc.,</u> 349 So. 2d 150, 153 (Fla. 1977) .....	14, 17
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Callman, <u>Unfair Competition</u> , §15.07 at 20 .....	9
